age group, fifty (50) or 36.23 percent of them are in 

the middle ages of 40-49, fourteen (14) or 10.15 

percent of school heads are in the age bracket of 30-

39, ten (10) or 7.25 percent are from the retiring stage 

or ages 60 and above, and from the sample number of 

one hundred thirty-eight (138) public elementary 

school heads, only one (1) or 0.72 percent falls under 

the youngest age bracket of 20-29. In the study of 

Nieves Schade et al. (2019), older adults have a lower 

performance and a slight superiority in the perception 

of memory self-efficacy.

[...]

during the COVID-19 crisis (Zenger & Folkman, 

2020), women were ranked as more effective leaders. 

Thus, it indicates that women tend to perform better in 

a crisis than men. In terms of civil status, majority of 

the school heads are married with a count of one 

hundred eighteen (118) or 85.50 percent, twelve (12) 

or 8.70 percent of them have no spouse or single. 

Unfortunately, six (6) or 4.35 percent of school heads 

have lost their life companion, while two (2) of them 

or 1.45 percent are said to be separated with their